
Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 3                                                                               Contract Central 
  

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 9287  PROJECT NO. 80002040 
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT IN THE AREA OF MAIN STREET FROM PERSHING 

AVENUE TO E. 51ST STREET 
WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (Design Professional). The 
parties amend the Agreement entered into on December 7, 2018, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated December 7, 2018 in the amount of 
$813,772.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $2,911,744.00, to amend 
the total contract amount to $3,725,516.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 1st 
Amendment, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following attachments: 
a. Add Attachment A-1, Scope of Services for Amendment 1. 
b. Add Attachment C-1, Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications for 

Amendment 1. 
 

B. Delete and replace the following section and attachment: 
a. Delete Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursables, Subsection A, and replace with the 

following Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursables, Subsection A: 
 
A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this Agreement is 
$3,725,516.00, as follows: 
 
      1. $____________ for the services performed by Design Professional under this 
Agreement. 
  
 2.  For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City shall pay 

Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of personnel for time 
charges directly to the project, times an approved multiplier.  The multiplier to be used 
shall not exceed 3.04.  Engineering Fee Summary and schedule of position classifications 
and the salary range for each position is included as a part of Attachment C. 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 3                                                                               Contract Central 
  

3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly related to Design 
Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to include only the following, in an 
amount not to exceed $__________.  The following are the reimbursable expenses that 
City has approved:  subcontractor direct costs paid by design professional, reproduction 
of deliverables, local transportation and public outreach materials. 

  
 4. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation and 

Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $200,000.00 for Optional Services 
not yet authorized by the City that may be required throughout the course of work.  This 
allowance amount will not be utilized by Design Professional unless specifically 
authorized in writing by the City to perform Optional Services.  Optional Services will 
not be performed, nor is the Design Professional approved to utilize any allowance 
monies unless the City provides written authorization to Design Professional that 
includes the scope of work for each optional task to be performed and a maximum billing 
limit for compensation that has been mutually agreed upon. 
 
5. Compensation for all Optional Services will be based on the actual salary of office 
personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an approved multiplier.  The 
multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. Engineering Fee Summary and schedule of 
position classifications and the salary range for each position is included as a part of 
Attachment C.  The amount billed for each Optional Service shall not exceed the amount 
established for it without further written authorization.  Additional amounts for Optional 
Services may be authorized, if deemed by CITY to be necessary, as the work progresses. 
 
6. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as 
approved under the provisions of this Agreement. 

 
b. Delete Attachment G, Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing, and replace with the 

following Attachment G, Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing: 
 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City Council 
authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total 
amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original Agreement are 
within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous 
ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 
deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
 
 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 3                                                                               Contract Central 
  

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
By:  
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:  
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

  
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 
which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 
Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 
obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 







invoices received from its subcontractors with labor hours per person, salary rate per 
person, effective salary multiplier, and direct expenses for each Task Series. Design 
Professional shall also submit monthly project status report with each monthly invoice 
containing the information defined in Attachment A. City, upon approving the invoice, 
shall remit payment. 

C. Condition Precedent to Payment.
1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design

Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach or
default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement. If damages are
sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, City may
withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of offset until such time
as the exact amount of damages due City from Design Professional may be
determined.

2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form,
correctly computed, accompanied by a monthly status report, and is approved as
payable under Agreement. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design
Professional except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement.

3. No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of the
most recent 00485.01 M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to the City's
Human Relations Department.

Sec. 5. Notices. All notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and sent to the 
following: 

City: 

Water Services Department 
Kelly Finn, Project Manager 
4800 E. 63rd Street 
Kansas City, MO 64130 
Phone: (816) 513-0351 
E-mail address: kelly.finn@kcmo.org

Design Professional: 

Bums & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. 
JeffreyW. Heidrick, P.E. 
9400 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, MO 64114 
Phone: (816) 349-6769 
Facsimile: (816) 822-3414 
E-mail address: ibeidrick(cqbumsmcd.com

All notices are effective (a) when delivered in person, (b) upon confirmation of receipt when 
transmitted by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail, ( c) upon �pt after dispatch by 

Design Prof. Service Agreemmt Part I 102014 

Modified for WSD1202 l 6 3 of6 Contract Central 







THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS 

Date: 
---------

Approved as to form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

thority to execute 

Design Professional this ,.."'"''"1111 

By.-h����',,Li,1.���=:::=--

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

By: ____ 

Name: Sean Hennessy

Title: Chief Financial Officer 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 
which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in 
the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 
obligation hereby incurred. 

Director of Finance 

Design Prof. Service Agreement Part I 102014 

Modified for WSD120216 

Date 

6of6 Contract Cen1ral 

12/7/2018

11/30/2018 Sean Hennessy
































































































